

LAC LA BICHE COUNTY POLICY

TITLE: ROADSIDE COMMUNITY AREAS CLUB CLEANUP POLICY NO: PI-30-002

RESOLUTION: 10.007 EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 12, 2010

LEAD ROLE: MANAGER, TRANSPORTATION SERVICES NEXT REVIEW DATE: MARCH 11, 2011

SPECIAL NOTES/CROSS REFERENCE: IS-31-002 AMENDMENT DATE:

PW-011

POLICY STATEMENT:

In order to provide funding for the interested community clubs and organizations to cleanup community areas and roadsides as a fund raiser on the first Saturday in May, July and October of each year.

PROCEDURE:

- 1. Lac La Biche County shall budget an amount per year under other contracted services for the funding of roadside and community areas club cleanup.
- 2. The rates paid for cleanup are as follows:
 - "A" Rate (Urban Rate) \$150.00/km of roadway right of way cleaned on both sides. This rate shall apply to all roadways within 5 kilometers of the Hamlet of Lac La Biche and the Hamlet of Plamondon.
 - "B" Rate (Rural Rate) \$100.00/km of roadway right of way cleaned on both sides, on all other roadways.
 - "C" Rate (Community Complex) \$200.00 each for the cleaning of the Community Complex which includes the community hall grounds, playgrounds, rinks, grader shops, parking areas and curling rinks.
- 3. 4-H Clubs, Junior Forest Wardens and Schools will be given first priority. The registration deadline is April 21st and September 21st of each year.
- 4. All clubs will at their expense and without limiting its liabilities herein, insure its operations under a contract of comprehensive, or Commercial General liability with an insurer licensed in Alberta, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, (annual general aggregate, if any not less than \$2,000,000) insuring against injury, personal injury, and property damage including loss and use thereof.
- 5. Written applications shall include name of organization, location, Community Complex, length of roadway to be cleaned and proof of insurance. Lac La Biche County shall approve the request prior to the completion of work.

- 6. The community clubs shall forward a letter indicating that the work has been completed prior to receiving payment. All work shall be inspected by Lac La Biche County prior to payment.
- 7. Lac La Biche County shall provide garbage bags and safety vests to the community groups, clubs and schools if requested. All garbage shall be picked up by Lac La Biche County on the Monday following the Saturday cleanup.

"Original Signed"	January 22, 2010
Chief Administrative Officer	Date
"Original Signed"	January 22, 2010
Mayor	Date